
USER MANUAL

Electric Sprayer

SF-ESprayer-01

WARRANTY
Spider Farmer offers a warranty in the United States, Canada, the United Kingdom, the 
European Union, and Australia.

30-Day Return Policy

Returns or exchanges are accepted within 30 days of delivery if the product is in its 
original condition, including all original packaging, accessories, and gifts. For returns 
not due to quality issues, customers are responsible for return shipping costs.

2-Year Warranty

First Year: Free repair, replacement, and shipping are provided for any quality issues.

Second Year: Free replacement parts are provided, but customers are responsible for 
the shipping costs of the parts.

Important Notice

Unauthorized repairs, modifications, or improper use will void the warranty.

WARNINGS
1. The spray bottle body should not be exposed to the sun during storage in the 
warehouse. This is to avoid damaging the plastic molecular structure and thus affecting 
the service life.

2. Ensure voltage and current transition charging, and the charger selection should be 
adapted to the charging voltage and current. Fast charging is strictly prohibited

3. Do not immerse the spray bottle in water

4. The nozzle and filter need to be cleaned frequently to avoid clogging

5. Do not use the spray bottle to dispense corrosive or viscous liquids

6. Do not expose the spray bottle to extreme high temperatures

7. Do not dispense liquids while charging

8. Determine the power before use. If the power is insufficient, please charge it in time. 
Do not over-discharge the battery, which will cause it to fail to charge

9. In order to store the device, it is recommended that you charge the battery once 
every 2 months to maintain the battery life.

WARNHINWEISE
1. Der Sprühflaschenkörper sollte während der Lagerung nicht der Sonne ausgesetzt 
werden. Dies dient dazu, die Molekularstruktur des Kunststoffs nicht zu beschädigen 
und so die Lebensdauer zu beeinträchtigen.

2. Stellen Sie sicher, dass Spannung und Stromstärke nicht überladen sind. Wählen Sie 
ein Ladegerät, das an die Ladespannung und den Ladestrom angepasst ist. 
Schnellladen ist strengstens untersagt.

3. Tauchen Sie die Sprühflasche nicht in Wasser.

4. Düse und Filter müssen regelmäßig gereinigt werden, um Verstopfungen zu 
vermeiden.

5. Verwenden Sie die Sprühflasche nicht zum Dosieren ätzender oder viskoser 
Flüssigkeiten.

6. Setzen Sie die Sprühflasche keinen extrem hohen Temperaturen aus.

7. Dosieren Sie während des Ladevorgangs keine Flüssigkeiten.

8. Prüfen Sie vor Gebrauch die Leistung. Sollte die Leistung nicht ausreichen, laden Sie 
die Flasche rechtzeitig auf. Vermeiden Sie eine Tiefentladung des Akkus, da dieser 
sonst nicht geladen werden kann.

9. Zur Aufbewahrung des Geräts wird empfohlen, den Akku alle zwei Monate 
aufzuladen, um die Lebensdauer des Akkus zu erhalten.

AVERTISSEMENTS
1. Le corps du vaporisateur ne doit pas être exposé au soleil pendant son stockage. 
Ceci afin d'éviter d'endommager la structure moléculaire du plastique et d'en réduire la 
durée de vie.

2. Assurez-vous que la tension et le courant sont suffisants et que le chargeur est 
adapté à la charge. La charge rapide est strictement interdite.

3. Ne pas immerger le vaporisateur dans l'eau.

4. La buse et le filtre doivent être nettoyés fréquemment pour éviter tout colmatage.

5. Ne pas utiliser le vaporisateur pour distribuer des liquides corrosifs ou visqueux.

6. Ne pas exposer le vaporisateur à des températures extrêmement élevées.

7. Ne pas distribuer de liquides pendant la charge.

8. Vérifiez la puissance avant utilisation. Si la puissance est insuffisante, rechargez-la à 
temps. Ne déchargez pas excessivement la batterie, car elle ne se rechargerait pas.

9. Pour le stockage de l'appareil, il est recommandé de charger la batterie une fois tous 
les deux mois afin de préserver sa durée de vie.

AVVERTENZE
1. Il corpo del flacone spray non deve essere esposto al sole durante lo stoccaggio in 
magazzino. Questo per evitare di danneggiare la struttura molecolare della plastica e 
quindi comprometterne la durata.

2. Assicurarsi che la tensione e la corrente siano sovraccaricate e che il caricabatterie 
selezionato sia adatto alla tensione e alla corrente di carica. La ricarica rapida è 
severamente vietata.

3. Non immergere il flacone spray in acqua.

4. L'ugello e il filtro devono essere puliti frequentemente per evitare ostruzioni.

5. Non utilizzare il flacone spray per erogare liquidi corrosivi o viscosi.

6. Non esporre il flacone spray a temperature estremamente elevate.

7. Non erogare liquidi durante la ricarica.

8. Verificare la potenza prima dell'uso. Se la potenza è insufficiente, ricaricarla per 
tempo. Non scaricare eccessivamente la batteria, poiché ciò ne impedirebbe la ricarica.

9. Per conservare il dispositivo, si consiglia di ricaricare la batteria una volta ogni 2 
mesi per preservarne la durata.

ADVERTENCIAS
1. El cuerpo del atomizador no debe exponerse al sol durante su almacenamiento en el 
almacén para evitar dañar la estructura molecular del plástico y, por lo tanto, afectar 
su vida útil.

2. Asegúrese de que el voltaje y la corriente no estén sobrecargados, y el cargador 
debe adaptarse a ellos. La carga rápida está estrictamente prohibida.

3. No sumerja el atomizador en agua.

4. La boquilla y el filtro deben limpiarse con frecuencia para evitar obstrucciones.

5. No utilice el atomizador para dispensar líquidos corrosivos o viscosos.

6. No exponga el atomizador a temperaturas extremadamente altas.

7. No dispense líquidos mientras se carga.

8. Compruebe la carga antes de usar. Si es insuficiente, cárguelo a tiempo. No 
descargue demasiado la batería, ya que podría fallar en la carga.

9. Para almacenar el dispositivo, se recomienda cargar la batería cada dos meses para 
prolongar su vida útil.

WAARSCHUWINGEN
1. De spuitfles mag tijdens opslag in het magazijn niet aan de zon worden 
blootgesteld. Dit om beschadiging van de moleculaire structuur van het plastic en 
daarmee de levensduur te voorkomen.

2. Zorg ervoor dat de spanning en stroomsterkte overladen zijn en dat de laderkeuze is 
afgestemd op de laadspanning en -stroomsterkte. Snelladen is ten strengste verboden.

3. Dompel de spuitfles niet onder in water.

4. De spuitmond en het filter moeten regelmatig worden gereinigd om verstopping te 
voorkomen.

5. Gebruik de spuitfles niet om bijtende of viskeuze vloeistoffen te doseren.

6. Stel de spuitfles niet bloot aan extreem hoge temperaturen.

7. Doseer geen vloeistoffen tijdens het opladen.

8. Bepaal het vermogen vóór gebruik. Als het vermogen onvoldoende is, laad de fles 
dan tijdig op. Ontlaad de batterij niet te ver, want dan laadt deze niet meer op.

9. Om het apparaat op te bergen, is het raadzaam de batterij elke twee maanden op te 
laden om de levensduur van de batterij te behouden.
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SPECIFICATIONS

KEY FEATURES

Model SF-Espryer

Material Thermoplastic

≤60dB

2L

≥3h

1 × Electric Sprayer
1 × USB Type-C Cable(80cm)

Operating Noise

Water Capacity 

Runtime

Package Includes

Adjustable Nozzle
Wist left for wide mist, 
twist right for focused 
stream — ideal for 
various watering tasks.

Battery Indicator Window
Real-time battery indicator 
lets you monitor remaining 
power easily.

One-Touch Control Button
Press once to start, press 
again to stop. Simple and 
efficient.

Charging Port
Universal USB Type-C port; fully 
charged device lasts up to 3 
hours of continuous use.

Bottle Body
Durable HDPE construction resists UV and the elements; 
finely marked measurements support accurate filling.

Convenient Refill Port
No need to open the main cap. 
Lid includes a mini beaker for 
easy mixing.

Follow Us on Social Media Email: 

support@spider-farmer.com

info@spider-farmer.com

YOUR RELIABLE
INDOOR GROW
PARTNER

USAGE INSTRUCTIONS

Step 1
Unscrew the side refill cap and add water. 

Step4
Adjust the nozzle to suit your needs

Step2
Tighten the refill cap securely.

Step3
Press the power button once to start, 
and press again to stop the sprayer.

You may also use the built-in mini 
measuring cup on the cap to mix 
nutrient solutions.

Twist left for a fine mist spray, or 
twist right for a strong jet spray..

Charging Instructions 
Connect the USB Type-C cable to the 
charging port, and plug the other end 
into a power adapter. Charging takes 
about 4–6 hours. A full charge can 
support at least 3 hours of continuous 
use.

DEGEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
Schritt 1: Schrauben Sie den seitlichen Nachfülldeckel ab und füllen Sie Wasser ein. Sie 
können auch den integrierten Mini-Messbecher am Deckel verwenden, um Nährlösun-
gen anzumischen.

Schritt 2: Schrauben Sie den Nachfülldeckel fest zu.

Schritt 3: Drücken Sie den Einschaltknopf einmal, um den Sprüher zu starten, und 
erneut, um ihn zu stoppen.

Schritt 4: Stellen Sie die Düse nach Bedarf ein. Drehen Sie den Knopf nach links für 
einen feinen Sprühnebel, nach rechts für einen starken Sprühstrahl.

Ladeanleitung: Schließen Sie das USB-Typ-C-Kabel an den Ladeanschluss an und 
stecken Sie das andere Ende in ein Netzteil. Der Ladevorgang dauert ca. 4–6 Stunden. 
Eine vollständige Ladung ermöglicht mindestens 3 Stunden Dauerbetrieb.

INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION
Étape 1: Dévissez le bouchon de remplissage latéral et ajoutez de l’eau. Vous pouvez 
également utiliser le mini-gobelet doseur intégré au bouchon pour mélanger les 
solutions nutritives

.Étape 2: Resserrez fermement le bouchon de remplissage.

Étape 3:  Appuyez une fois sur le bouton marche/arrêt pour démarrer le pulvérisateur, 
puis appuyez à nouveau pour l’arrêter.

Étape 4: Ajustez la buse selon vos besoins. Tournez vers la gauche pour une fine 
brume, ou vers la droite pour un jet puissant.

Instructions de charge: Connectez le câble USB Type-C au port de charge et branchez 
l’autre extrémité sur un adaptateur secteur. La charge dure environ 4 à 6 heures. Une 
charge complète peut supporter au moins 3 heures d'utilisation continue.

FR

ITISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
Fase 1: Svitare il tappo di ricarica laterale e aggiungere acqua. È anche possibile 
utilizzare il mini misurino integrato nel tappo per mescolare le soluzioni nutritive.

Fase 2: Serrare saldamente il tappo di ricarica.

Fase 3: Premere una volta il pulsante di accensione per avviare e premere di nuovo per 
arrestare lo spruzzatore.

Fase 4: Regolare l'ugello in base alle proprie esigenze. Ruotare a sinistra per un getto 
nebulizzato fine o a destra per un getto a getto più intenso.

Istruzioni per la ricarica: Collegare il cavo USB Type-C alla porta di ricarica e collegare 
l'altra estremità a un adattatore di alimentazione. La ricarica richiede circa 4-6 ore. Una 
carica completa può supportare almeno 3 ore di utilizzo continuo.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
Paso 1: Desenrosque la tapa de llenado lateral y añada agua. También puede usar el 
minivaso medidor integrado en la tapa para mezclar soluciones nutritivas.

Paso 2: Apriete bien la tapa de llenado.

Paso 3: Pulse el botón de encendido una vez para iniciar el pulverizador y vuelva a 
pulsarlo para detenerlo.

Paso 4: Ajuste la boquilla según sus necesidades. Gírela a la izquierda para un rociado 
fino o a la derecha para un chorro potente.

Instrucciones de carga: Conecte el cable USB tipo C al puerto de carga y conecte el otro 
extremo a un adaptador de corriente. La carga tarda entre 4 y 6 horas. Una carga 
completa puede soportar al menos 3 horas de uso continuo.

ES

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
Stap 1: Draai de navuldop aan de zijkant los en voeg water toe. U kunt ook de 
ingebouwde mini-maatbeker op de dop gebruiken om voedingsoplossingen te 
mengen.

Stap 2: Draai de navuldop goed vast.

Stap 3: Druk eenmaal op de aan/uit-knop om de sproeier te starten en druk nogmaals 
om de sproeier te stoppen.

Stap 4: Pas de sproeikop aan uw wensen aan. Draai naar links voor een fijne nevel of 
draai naar rechts voor een krachtige straal.

Oplaadinstructies: Sluit de USB Type-C-kabel aan op de oplaadpoort en sluit het 
andere uiteinde aan op een stroomadapter. Het opladen duurt ongeveer 4-6 uur. Met 
een volledige lading kunt u de batterij minimaal 3 uur onafgebroken gebruiken.
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